3%

16
,5

60

(7
58

)
88

.4
%

Pa
st

ur
e/

Fo
ra

ge
24

9,
09

9
27

5,
79

6
24

3,
32

0
(1

,2
13

)
−

11
.8

%
25

5,
03

0
(1

,3
26

)
−

7.
5%

25
6,

47
0

(1
,3

26
)

−
7.

0%

Pi
st

ac
hi

o
25

,5
34

65
,3

68
10

8,
56

8
(1

,2
88

)
66

.1
%

11
5,

46
4

(1
,3

64
)

76
.6

%
11

6,
71

5
(1

,3
26

)
78

.6
%

Po
ta

to
8,

65
2

7,
57

9
5,

15
4

(4
13

)
−

32
.0

%
2,

91
8

(3
03

)
−

61
.5

%
2,

95
6

(3
41

)
−

61
.0

%

W
he

at
26

,9
12

18
,6

44
8,

10
2

(5
68

)
−

56
.5

%
15

,2
71

(7

58
)

−
18

.1
%

14
,2

48

(7
20

)
−

23
.6

%

JOURNAL OF LAND USE SCIENCE 171

Figure 4. Mean per-area estimated evapotranspiration (in ha-m) based on observed land-use in 2002 and 2018, and projected
mean per-area estimated evapotranspiration in 2050 along our future land-use scenarios: historical baseline (scenario 1); climate
change (scenario 2); and climate change plus adaptation measures (scenario 3).

Table 4. Total ecosystem service and pressure indicator values across the study area in 2002 and 2018, and percentage increase
from the 2018 baseline for 3 future land-use scenarios (in parentheses).

Observed 2050 Projections

2002 2018
Scenario 1

baseline
Scenario 2

cc
Scenario 3

cc + adaptation

Ecosystem Services
Calories

(million kcal)
150,307,470 184,801,045 201,250,932

(+9%)
207,724,501

(+12%)
205,116,000

(+11%)
Profits

(million 2018 USD)
2,352 5,224 5,965

(+14%)
4,154
(−20%)

4,539
(−13%)

Carbon
sequestration
(tC)

248,223 322,598 383,603
(+10%)

354,765
(+1%)

359,841
(+3%)

Ecosystem Pressures
Soil loss

(metric tons)
283,822 303,854 314,608

(+4%)
305,801

(+1%)
305,167

(0%)
Pesticides

(kg)
4,210,349 3,970,046 3,929,332

(−1%)
3,742.500

(−6%)
3,754,137

(−5%)
Water use

(ha-m)
250,871 258,170 274,873

(+6%)
260,305

(+1%)
260,895

(+1%)

172 C. A. WARTENBERG ET AL.

Discussion

Global food security and land use patterns will be partially determined by what happens to
already existing farmland, yet there is a research gap in understanding the dynamics of current
farmland under climate stress. We investigate this topic in an agricultural hotspot – Kern
County California – which may provide a useful example of how farmers in a globally inte
grated landscape, with access to technology and capital, can respond to climate-driven change.
Simulating three different climate and policy scenarios, we explore the consequences of